BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 518-114-432
Issue 1, August 1970
AT& TCo Standard
SERVICE
1 A 1 KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM
KEY SERVICE UNITS

to avoid interference with working circuits . Refer
to appropriate section for the telephone set used.
310-Type Key Ser vice Unit
2.14 KTUs are interwired. Connect key or running
cables directly to the screw terminals on
the back of the KTUs . See the following tables
for features, lead designations, and connections.
e Table D, 4 to 7 lines
eTable F , 9 to 13 lines
2.15 When power is not provided, connect an
external power source. See the following
tables:
e Table E, 4 to 7 lines
eTable G, 9 to 13 lines
311-Typ e Key Service Unit
2.16 Connect key or running cables, starting on
Column A of the 66-type connecting blocks
(Fig . 2) . See the following tables for features,
lead designations, and terminal numbers on connecting
blocks.
e Table D, 4 to 7 lines
eTable F, 9 to 13 lines
Page 2
2.17 When power is not provided, connect an
exte rnal power so urce to Col um n A of
connecting block D. See the fo llowing tables:
e Table E, 4 to 7 lines
e Table G, 9 to 13 lines
2301- and 2311-Type Key Service Units
2.18 Connections for terminating running and / or
key cables and external power wiring to
the 66-type connecting blocks are shown in Tables
J and K for the 2301- and 2311 -type KSUs,
respectively. In terwiring of connections between
individual KTUs and the connecting blocks is also
shown.
2.19 For further information see COs and SDs
69352-01 and 69361 -01 for the 2301- and
2311-type KSUs, respectively.
Signaling Circuit For Manual Intercom
2.20 Fig. 7 shows an arrangement for manual
signaling when dial intercom is not provided.
This arrangement uses terminals normally used
for dial intercom. (See Read after 2.08).
Wink-Hold Circuit
2.21 All packages are wired for the wink-hold
feature .
Steady Hold
2.22 For steady hold feature see the connection
and strapping diagram for the particular
KSU.
2.23 Connection Index
Fig. !-Method of Counting 66Bl-25 Connecting
Blocks
Fig. 2-Key or Running Cable Terminations
on 66-Type Connecting Block For 301-,
302-, and 311-Type KSUs
Fig. 3-Suggested Intercom Signal Connections
Using 564HDR or 565HDR Telephone
Sets and 302-Type KSU
Fig. 4--300., 301- and 302-Type KSUs, Connections
and Strapping (2020, 230B, 232B, and
207C KTUs)
Fig. 5-310-or 311-Type KSU (4 to 7 Lines)
Connections and Strapping (2020, 230B,
232B, and 207C KTUs)
Fig. 6--310- or 311-Type KSU (9 to 13 Lines)
Connections and Strapping (230B, 238A,
207C, and 216A KTUs)
Fig. 7-Typical Connections for Manual Signaling
When Dial Intercom Circuit is Not
Used
Table A-301- and 302-Type KSUs, Connections
Between Apparatus and 66-Type
Connecting Blocks
Table B-301- and 302-Type KSUs, Connections
between Block A of 66-Type Connecting
Block, Apparatus, and Power Plant
Table G-302-Type KSU, Connections Between
A75A Connector Cable and 66-Type
Connecting Blocks
BLOCK A
COLUMN
PA I R T ~I [
[2] O r ~ ROW
0~ 2
PA l{§ ~3
~4
B
~5
GJ
" DI STRIBUT I NG rANNING
STR I P (QUIPP(O WITH
PRCSSUR( - S(NSITIV( TAPC
ISS 1, SECTION 518-114-432
Table D--311-Type KSU (4- 7 Lines) Connections
Between Apparatus and 66-Type